MIRIAM R. HORWITZ ADAM B. STEPHENS MARY L. SCHANNING JAN A. SMOKOWICZ Deputy City Attorneys



JOHN J. HEINEN SUSAN E. LAPPEN PATRICIA A. FRICKER **HEIDI WICK SPOERL GREGG C. HAGOPIAN ELLEN H. TANGEN** JAY A. UNORA **KATHRYN Z. BLOCK KEVIN P. SULLIVAN** THOMAS D. MILLER **ROBIN A. PEDERSON** JEREMY R. MCKENZIE PETER J. BLOCK **NICHOLAS P. DESIATO** JOANNA FRACZEK JENNY YUAN **KAIL J. DECKER ALLISON N. FLANAGAN** PATRICK J. LEIGL **HEATHER H. HOUGH ANDREA J. FOWLER** PATRICK J. MCCLAIN NAOMI E. GEHLING **CALVIN V. FERMIN BENJAMIN J. ROOVERS ELLENY B. CHRISTOPOULOS RACHEL S. KENNEDY TYRONE M. ST. JUNIOR** HANNAH R. JAHN SAVEON D. GRENELL **ROSE SIMON-SILVA** Assistant City Attorneys

STUART S. MUKAMAL

Milwaukee City Hall Suite 800 • 200 East Wells Street • Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-3551 Telephone: 414.286.2601 • TDD: 414.286.2025 • Fax: 414.286.8550

November 15, 2017

La Keisha Butler, Director Office of Intergovernmental Relations 6th Floor – City Hall

Re: Legality and Enforceability of File No. 171135 – A Resolution Authorizing the Police Department and Fire Department to Accept Accept and Expend Donations for Funding of Police Officers and Firefighter Salaries

Dear Ms. Butler:

In response to your request for this office's review of the above-referenced resolution, we have performed that review and find the proposed resolution to be legal and enforceable as long as the requirements of § 304-24 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances ("MCO") entitled "Contributions Received by the City" are strictly complied with. We note that the resolution text specifically references this provision in the first "Whereas" clause. We would particularly direct your attention to subsecs. 304-24-4 entitled "Deposit of Contributions" and 304-24-5 entitled "Appropriation and Expenditure of Contribution Funds," which specifies the accounts into which donated fund may be deposited and the accounts from which such funds may be expended. The "Further Resolved" clauses of the resolution specifying the transfers, appropriations and expenditures applicable to donated fund within its parameters appear to comply with subsecs. 304-24-4 and 304-24-5, MCO, although we would advise that this item be strictly monitored to assure that this is the case in practice.

Please contact this office if you have any further questions concerning this matter.

Very truly yours,

GRANT F. LANGLEY City Attorney

STUART S. MUKAMAL Assistant City Attorney SSM:lmb 1192-2017-2294:244896 c: Alderman Tony Zielinski Jim Owczarski, City Clerk

